Intellectual Property
A Survey of the Law






Intellectual Property
A Survey of the Law

SECOND EDITION

Ned Snow

RaYy TAYLOR FAIR PROFESSOR OF Law
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

AP

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2020
Ned Snow
All Rights Reserved

ISBN 978-1-5310-1833-7
e-ISBN 978-1-5310-1834-4
LCCN 2019953321

Carolina Academic Press
700 Kent Street

Durham, NC 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
www.caplaw.com

Printed in the United States of America



Summary of Contents

Chapter1 -

Chapter 2 -
Chapter 3 -
Chapter 4 -
Chapter 5 -
Chapter 6 -
Chapter 7 -
Chapter 8 -

Chapter 9 -

Chapter 10 -
Chapter 11 -
Chapter 12 -
Chapter 13 -
Chapter 14 -

Chapter 15 -
Chapter 16 -
Chapter 17 -

Chapter 18

Chapter 20

Chapter 21 -
Chapter 22 -

Chapter 23

Overview

TRADEMARK
Distinctiveness
Trade Dress
Use in Commerce
Registration
Infringement & Dilution
Defenses & Remedies
State Doctrines

COPYRIGHT
Originality & Fixation
Subject Matter
Ownership
Exclusive Rights
Infringement

Defenses & Remedies

PATENT

Subject Matter
The Application
Novelty

- Non-Obviousness & Utility
Chapter 19 -

Infringement

- Defenses & Remedies

TRADE SECRET

Subject Matter
The Role of Contract

- Misappropriation
Chapter 24 -

Defenses & Remedies

21
65
99
121
143
233
265

315
349
387
423
495
529

603
641
691
749
779
819

853
873
893
911






Contents

Preface to the Second Edition
Preface

Chapter 1 - Overview

A. Policy in Intellectual Property
White v. Samsung Electronics America, Inc.

B. Areas of Intellectual Property
1. Four Federal Regimes
2. Economic Rationale

TRADEMARK

Introduction

Chapter 2 - Distinctiveness

A. Word Marks
1. Categories of Distinctiveness

Abercrombie & Fitch Co. v. Hunting World, Inc.
Security Center, Ltd. v. First National Security Centers

2. Genericide

E. I. DuPont de Nemours ¢ Co. v. Yoshida International, Inc.

B. Symbols
Amazing Spaces, Inc. v. Metro Mini Storage

C. Distinct From Other Marks

Coach Services, Inc. v. Triumph Learning LLC

Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 3 - Trade Dress
A. Secondary Meaning
Two Pesos, Inc. v. Taco Cabana, Inc.
Qualitex Co. v. Jacobson Products Co.
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Samara Bros.

vii

xvii

Xix

11
1
14

17

21
22
23
26
31
37

44
45

52
55

62
64

65
67
67
72
77



viii CONTENTS

B. Functionality
Qualitex Co. v. Jacobson Products Co.
TrafFix Devices, Inc. v. Marketing Displays, Inc.

Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 4 - Use in Commerce

A. The Meaning of Use
In re Cedar Point, Inc.
Planetary Motion, Inc. v. Techsplosion, Inc.

B. Loss of Protection
Silverman v. CBS Inc.
Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 5 - Registration
A. Procedure
WarnerVision Entertainment Inc. v. Empire of
Carolina, Inc.

B. Constructive Use
Peaches Entm’t Corp. v. Entm’t Repertoire Assocs.

Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 6 - Infringement & Dilution
A. Usein Commerce
1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. WhenU.com, Inc.
Rescuecom Corp. v. Google Inc.

B. Likelihood of Confusion
AME, Inc. v. Sleekcraft Boats
Virgin Enterprises Ltd. v. Nawab

C. Types of Confusion
1. Initial Interest Confusion
Brookfield Commc’ns, Inc. v. W. Coast Entm’t Corp.
2. Post Sale Confusion
General Motors Corp. v. Keystone Auto. Indus., Inc.
3. Reverse Confusion

Sands, Taylor & Wood Company v. Quaker Oats Co.

84
86
89

96
97

99
99
102
105
11
112

117
118

121
123

125

129
131

138
140

143

144
145
152

159
161
170

177
177
178
182
183
190
190



CONTENTS

D. Contributory Infringement
Inwood Laboratories, Inc. v. Ives Laboratories, Inc.
Hard Rock Café Licensing v. Concession Services
E. Likelihood of Dilution
Starbucks Corp. v. Wolfe’s Borough Coffee, Inc.

F. Domain Names

1. ACPA
Sporty’s Farm L.L.C. v. Sportsman’s Market, Inc.
2. UDRP

World Wrestling Fed’n Entm’t v. Bosman
Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 7 - Defenses & Remedies
A. Defenses
1. First Sale
Beltronics USA v. Midwest Inventory Distribution
2. Descriptive Fair Use
Car-Freshner Corp. v. S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.
3. Nominative Fair Use

New Kids on the Block v. News America Publishing, Inc.

B. Remedies

Charles Jacquin Et Cie, Inc. v. Destileria Serralles, Inc.
Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 8 - State Doctrines

A. Passing Off
Coca-Cola Co. v. Dorris
Smith v. Montoro

B. Rights of Publicity & Privacy
Midler v. Ford Motor Co.
Pavesich v. New England Life Insurance Co.

Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Trademark Statutes

196
196
200
205
208
217
217
219
224
225

229
231

233
233
234
235
240
241
246
247
253
254

262
263

265

266
267
270

274
276
281

287
288

289



X CONTENTS

COPYRIGHT

Introduction

Chapter 9 - Originality & Fixation
A. Originality
Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographing Co.
Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.

Castle Rock Entertainment v. Carol Publishing Group, Inc.

Meshwerks, Inc. v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.
B. Fixation

Kelley v. Chicago Park District
Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 10 - Subject Matter
A. Categories of Works

B. Ideas
Baker v. Selden
Atari, Inc. v. N. Am. Philips Consumer Elecs.
DC Comics v. Towle

C. Useful Articles
Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.
Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 11 - Ownership

A. Sole and Joint Authorship
Aalmuhammed v. Lee
Thomson v. Larson

B. Works Made for Hire
Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid
Cramer v. Crestar Financial Corp.

C. Assignments and Licenses
Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 12 - Exclusive Rights

A. Right of Reproduction
Three Boys Music Corp. v. Bolton
Tufenkian Import/Export v. Einstein Moomjy, Inc.

311

315

316
317
322
330
334

340
341
346

347

349
350

352
353
358
365

372
374
384

385

387

387
389
397

404
406
413

417
419
421

423
424
426
434



CONTENTS

B. Right to Prepare Derivative Works
Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc. v. RDR Books
C. Right of Distribution
Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. Garcia
London-Sire Records, Inc. v. Doe 1
1. First Sale
UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Augusto
2. Importation Right
Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.
D. Rights of Public Display & Public Performance
1. Places Open to the Public
Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. Aveco, Inc.
2. Transmission to the Public
American Broadcasting Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.
3. Limitations on the Rights of Public Display & Public
Performance

Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 13 - Infringement

A. Direct Infringement

Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Netcom On-Line Commc’n Servs.

B. Indirect Infringement
A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.
Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.

C. Service Provider Immunity
Viacom International, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.

Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 14 - Defenses & Remedies

A. Defenses
Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.
Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises
Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.

B. Remedies
Engel v. Wild Oats, Inc.

Chapter Review

Practice Problems

442
443
449
450
452
461
462
467
467
475
477
477
482
482

489
491
493

495

496
497

504
506
511

520
521
527

528

529

529
532
544
551
563
564

569
570



xii CONTENTS

Copyright Statutes

PATENT

Introduction

Chapter 15 - Subject Matter

A. Physical Phenomena
Diamond v. Chakrabarty

Ass’n for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc.

B. Laws of Nature

Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.
C. Abstract Ideas

Alice Corp. v. CLS Bank International

Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 16 - The Application
A. Patent Prosecution
B. Disclosure Requirements
1. Written Description
Gentry Gallery, Inc. v. Berkline Corp.
2. Enablement
O'Reilly v. Morse
Auto. Techs. Int’l v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.
3. Best Mode
C. Claims
1. Definiteness
2. Claim Interpretation
Phillips v. AWH Corp.

Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 17 - Novelty
A. Statutory Rules
B. Meanings of Terms
1. On Sale
Pfaff v. Wells Electronics, Inc.
2. Printed Publication
In re Klopfenstein

573

599

603
605
605
612
618
618
627
628

638
639

641
641
653
654
655
660
661
666
674
675
675
677
678

688
689

691
691
700
700

701
706
706



CONTENTS

3. Public Use
Rosaire v. Baroid Sales Division
Egbert v. Lippmann
Moleculon Research Corp. v. CBS, Inc.
Lough v. Brunswick Corp.

C. Priority
Griffith v. Kanamaru
Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 18 - Non-Obviousness & Utility
A. Non-Obviousness
Graham v. John Deere Co.
KSR International Co. v. Teleflex Inc.
B. Utility
Juicy Whip, Inc. v. Orange Bang, Inc.
Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 19 - Infringement
A. Direct Infringement
1. Literal Infringement
Larami Corp. v. Amron
2. Doctrine of Equivalents
Graver Tank v. Linde Air Products Co.
Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chemical Co.
B. Indirect Infringement
1. Inducing Infringement
Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.
2. Contributory Infringement
Ricoh Co. v. Quanta Computer Inc.

Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 20 - Defenses & Remedies
A. Defenses

Impression Products, Inc. v. Lexmark International, Inc.

B. Remedies
1. Injunctive Relief
eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.

xiil

714
714
719
724
729
737
739

745
747

749
749
752
759
771
772

777
778

779
781
781
781
785
787
794
800
800
801
808
810

813
815

819
819
821
828
828
828



Xiv CONTENTS

2. Monetary Relief
Samsung Electronics Co. v. Apple Inc.

Chapter Review

Patent Statutes

TRADE SECRET

Introduction

Chapter 21 - Subject Matter

A. Independent Economic Value
1. Not Generally Known
Forest Laboratories, Inc. v. Pillsbury Co.
2. Not Readily Ascertainable
Buffets Inc. v. Klinke
B. Efforts at Secrecy
Mason v. Jack Daniel Distillery
Incase Inc. v. Timex Corp.

Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 22 - The Role of Contract
A. Confidentiality Agreement

Learning Curve Toys, Inc. v. PlayWood Toys, Inc.

B. NonCompetition Agreement
Victoria’s Secret Stores v. Mays Dep’t Stores

Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Chapter 23 - Misappropriation
A. Improper Means
E.I duPont de Nemours & Co. v. Christopher
B. Breach of Duty
Phillips v. Frey
Chapter Review

Practice Problems

833
836

842

843

849

853

854
854
855
858
858

862
863
867

871
872

873

874
874

884
885

891
892

893

895
895

900
901

907
908



CONTENTS

Chapter 24 - Defenses & Remedies

A.

B.

Independent Discovery

Penalty Kick Management Ltd. v. Coca Cola Co.

Reverse Engineering

Kadant, Inc. v. Seeley Machine, Inc.

C. Public Disclosure

Religious Technology Center v. Lerma

D. Remedies
Chapter Review

Practice Problems

Trade Secret Statutes

Sample Exam Questions

Question 1
Question 2
Question 3

Answers to Chapter 2
Answers to Chapter 3
Answers to Chapter 4
Answers to Chapter 5
Answers to Chapter 6
Answers to Chapter 7
Answers to Chapter 8
Answers to Chapter 9
Answers to Chapter 10
Answers to Chapter 11
Answers to Chapter 12
Answers to Chapter 13
Answers to Chapter 14
Answers to Chapter 15
Answers to Chapter 16
Answers to Chapter 17
Answers to Chapter 18

Answers to End-of-Chapter Questions

911

o1
912

918
918

921
922

927
928
929

931

939
939
941
943

945
945
946
947
948
948
950

951
952
953
954
956
957
959
960
961
962
963



Xvi CONTENTS

Answers to Chapter 19 964
Answers to Chapter 21 966
Answers to Chapter 22 966
Answers to Chapter 23 967
Answers to Chapter 24 968
Table of Cases 969

Index 979



Preface to the Second Edition

The Second Edition reflects excellent input from several professors and stu-
dents. Thank you! As a result of that input, and in conjunction with recent changes
in the law, I have revised the casebook as follows:

First sale doctrine in trademark and patent— The trademark and patent chap-
ters (Chapter 7, Part A.1 and Chapter 20, Part A) now include sections devoted to
the first sale doctrine, which coincides with copyright’s coverage. These sections
include the Beltronics case (trademark) and the Lexmark case (patent).

Consumer confusion factors in trademark—The factors that suggest consumer
confusion are set forth in the trademark acquisition section with a case (Coach
Services) that illustrates their application in that context (Chapter 2, Part C). And
as in the prior edition, those factors are also covered in the trademark infringe-
ment section.

Domain names in trademark— A brief section now covers trademark disputes
surrounding domain names, including the ACPA and the UDRP (Chapter 6,
Part F).

Removal of KP Permanent— The trademark section on descriptive fair use no
longer includes the KP Permanent case (Chapter 7, Part A.2). That case is covered
in a note after the Car-Freshner case.

Right of privacy— The Chapter covering state remedies now includes the right
of privacy (and the Pavesich case) in conjunction with its explanation of the right
of publicity (Chapter 8, Part B).

Useful article in copyright— The Supreme Court’s recent Star Athletica decision
replaces two former cases, and the explanatory text for the useful article doctrine
has been revised accordingly (Chapter 10, Part C).

DMCA in copyright— A brief section now outlines the DMCA’s safe-harbor
provisions relating to ISP immunity (Chapter 13, Part C), including the Viacom
case.

Design patents— At the end of the patent section, there is a brief discussion on
design patents (Chapter 20, Part B.2), including the Supreme Court’s recent Sam-
sung v. Apple decision.



xviii PREFACE TO THE SECOND EDITION

Practice exam questions— Three exam questions appear at the back of the book
(with model answers in the Teacher’s Manual). Also, the answers to the short
questions following each chapter are now located at the back of the book.

Corrections and revisions for clarity— Several (indeed, many!) typographical
errors are now corrected. Several explanations of law are rephrased. Additional
examples appear (especially in the section on doctrine of equivalents). Charts
now illustrate novelty concepts relating to the AIA and pre-AIA provisions. Cases
continue to be heavily edited for readability; they are not precisely accurate or
comprehensive.

Updated notes— Several notes after the cases reflect developments in the case
law.



Preface

Many of my students—even the best and brightest—have struggled to under-
stand intellectual-property casebooks. The casebooks, they complain, are just too
dense and too nuanced. Thus began this project. I sought to create a casebook
that explained the fundamentals of intellectual property in a way that would be
accessible to students, and at the same time, would provoke thoughtful analysis
and discussion. I interviewed students and conducted anonymous surveys. What
worked and what did not? The answers quickly became apparent. Students wanted
understandable prose, with a strong emphasis on key concepts and terminology.
They wanted lots of examples with explanations. They wanted the questions that
followed a case to focus on what to take away from the case. They wanted a few
additional questions that went beyond the case, but not a lot of extraneous notes.
They wanted a reader-friendly format (font and space on the page). They wanted
concise summaries at the end of each chapter. And more than anything— they
wanted the law upfront and clearly stated.

My efforts culminated in this casebook. It is by no means a book for everyone.
It is by no means perfect. Yet for those seeking an accessible starting point for
understanding intellectual property, I am hopeful that this book will serve that
end.

Best regards,

Ned Snow

Ray Taylor Fair Professor of Law
University of South Carolina
snow@sc.edu








