Intellectual Property

A Survey of the Law

Intellectual Property

A Survey of the Law

SECOND EDITION

Ned Snow

RAY TAYLOR FAIR PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA



Copyright © 2020 Ned Snow All Rights Reserved

ISBN 978-1-5310-1833-7 e-ISBN 978-1-5310-1834-4 LCCN 2019953321

Carolina Academic Press 700 Kent Street Durham, NC 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.caplaw.com

Printed in the United States of America

Summary of Contents

Chapter 1 · Overview	3
Trademark	
Chapter 2 · Distinctiveness	21
Chapter 3 · Trade Dress	65
Chapter 4 · Use in Commerce	99
Chapter 5 · Registration	121
Chapter 6 · Infringement & Dilution	143
Chapter 7 · Defenses & Remedies	233
Chapter 8 · State Doctrines	265
Copyright	
Chapter 9 · Originality & Fixation	315
Chapter 10 · Subject Matter	349
Chapter 11 · Ownership	387
Chapter 12 · Exclusive Rights	423
Chapter 13 · Infringement	495
Chapter 14 · Defenses & Remedies	529
Patent	
Chapter 15 · Subject Matter	603
Chapter 16 · The Application	641
Chapter 17 · Novelty	691
Chapter 18 · Non-Obviousness & Utility	749
Chapter 19 · Infringement	779
Chapter 20 · Defenses & Remedies	819
Trade Secret	
Chapter 21 · Subject Matter	853
Chapter 22 · The Role of Contract	873
Chapter 23 · Misappropriation	893
Chapter 24 · Defenses & Remedies	911

Contents

Prefa	ce to the Second Edition	xvii
Prefa	ce	xix
Chap	ter 1 · Overview	3
A.	Policy in Intellectual Property	3
	White v. Samsung Electronics America, Inc.	6
В.	Areas of Intellectual Property	11
	1. Four Federal Regimes	11
	2. Economic Rationale	14
	Trademark	
Int	roduction	17
Chap	ter 2 · Distinctiveness	21
A.	Word Marks	22
	1. Categories of Distinctiveness	23
	Abercrombie & Fitch Co. v. Hunting World, Inc.	26
	Security Center, Ltd. v. First National Security Centers	31
	2. Genericide	37
	E. I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Yoshida International, Inc.	38
В.	Symbols	44
	Amazing Spaces, Inc. v. Metro Mini Storage	45
C.	Distinct From Other Marks	52
	Coach Services, Inc. v. Triumph Learning LLC	55
Ch	apter Review	62
Pra	actice Problems	64
Chap	ter 3 · Trade Dress	65
A.	Secondary Meaning	67
	Two Pesos, Inc. v. Taco Cabana, Inc.	67
	Qualitex Co. v. Jacobson Products Co.	72
	Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Samara Bros.	77

viii CONTENTS

В.	Functionality	84
	Qualitex Co. v. Jacobson Products Co.	86
	TrafFix Devices, Inc. v. Marketing Displays, Inc.	89
Ch	apter Review	96
Pra	actice Problems	97
Chap	ter 4 · Use in Commerce	99
A.	The Meaning of Use	99
	In re Cedar Point, Inc.	102
	Planetary Motion, Inc. v. Techsplosion, Inc.	105
В.	Loss of Protection	111
	Silverman v. CBS Inc.	112
Ch	apter Review	117
Pra	actice Problems	118
Chap	ter 5 · Registration	121
A.	Procedure	123
	WarnerVision Entertainment Inc. v. Empire of	
	Carolina, Inc.	125
В.	Constructive Use	129
	Peaches Entm't Corp. v. Entm't Repertoire Assocs.	131
Ch	apter Review	138
Pra	actice Problems	140
Chap	ter 6 · Infringement & Dilution	143
A.	Use in Commerce	144
	1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. WhenU.com, Inc.	145
	Rescuecom Corp. v. Google Inc.	152
В.	Likelihood of Confusion	159
	AMF, Inc. v. Sleekcraft Boats	161
	Virgin Enterprises Ltd. v. Nawab	170
C.	Types of Confusion	177
	1. Initial Interest Confusion	177
	Brookfield Commc'ns, Inc. v. W. Coast Entm't Corp.	178
	2. Post Sale Confusion	182
	General Motors Corp. v. Keystone Auto. Indus., Inc.	183
	3. Reverse Confusion	190
	Sands, Taylor & Wood Company v. Quaker Oats Co.	190

CONTENTS ix

D. Contributory Infringement	196
Inwood Laboratories, Inc. v. Ives Laboratories, In	ıc. 196
Hard Rock Café Licensing v. Concession Services	200
E. Likelihood of Dilution	205
Starbucks Corp. v. Wolfe's Borough Coffee, Inc.	208
F. Domain Names	217
1. ACPA	217
Sporty's Farm L.L.C. v. Sportsman's Market, Inc.	219
2. UDRP	224
World Wrestling Fed'n Entm't v. Bosman	225
Chapter Review	229
Practice Problems	231
Chapter 7 · Defenses & Remedies	233
A. Defenses	233
1. First Sale	234
Beltronics USA v. Midwest Inventory Distributio	n 235
2. Descriptive Fair Use	240
Car-Freshner Corp. v. S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.	241
3. Nominative Fair Use	246
New Kids on the Block v. News America Publishi	ing, Inc. 247
B. Remedies	253
Charles Jacquin Et Cie, Inc. v. Destileria Serralle	s, Inc. 254
Chapter Review	262
Practice Problems	263
Chapter 8 · State Doctrines	265
A. Passing Off	266
Coca-Cola Co. v. Dorris	267
Smith v. Montoro	270
B. Rights of Publicity & Privacy	274
Midler v. Ford Motor Co.	276
Pavesich v. New England Life Insurance Co.	281
Chapter Review	287
Practice Problems	288
Trademark Statutes	289

X CONTENTS

Copyright

	Inti	roduction		311
Ch	apt	er 9 · O	riginality & Fixation	315
	A.	Original	ity	316
			Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographing Co.	317
			Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.	322
			Castle Rock Entertainment v. Carol Publishing Group, Inc.	330
	_		Meshwerks, Inc. v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.	334
	В.	Fixation	Vallan v. Chiagga Daul District	340
	-01	.	Kelley v. Chicago Park District	341
		apter Revi		346
	Pra	ctice Prob	lems	347
Ch	apt	er 10 · S	Subject Matter	349
	A.	Categori	es of Works	350
	В.	Ideas		352
			Baker v. Selden	353
			Atari, Inc. v. N. Am. Philips Consumer Elecs.	358
			DC Comics v. Towle	365
	C.	Useful A	rticles	372
			Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.	374
	Cha	apter Revi	ew	384
	Pra	ctice Prob	lems	385
Ch	apt	er 11 · C	Ownership	387
	A.	Sole and	Joint Authorship	387
			Aalmuhammed v. Lee	389
			Thomson v. Larson	397
	В.	Works N	Nade for Hire	404
			Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid	406
			Cramer v. Crestar Financial Corp.	413
	C.	Assignm	ents and Licenses	417
	Cha	apter Revi	ew	419
	Pra	ctice Prob	lems	421
Ch	apt	er 12 · F	Exclusive Rights	423
	A.	Right of	Reproduction	424
		Č	Three Boys Music Corp. v. Bolton	426
			Tufenkian Import/Export v. Einstein Moomjy, Inc.	434

CONTENTS xi

	В.	Right to Prepare Derivative Works	442
		Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc. v. RDR Books	443
	C.	Right of Distribution	449
		Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. Garcia	450
		London-Sire Records, Inc. v. Doe 1	452
		1. First Sale	461
		UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Augusto	462
		2. Importation Right	467
		Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.	467
	D.	Rights of Public Display & Public Performance	475
		1. Places Open to the Public	477
		Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. Aveco, Inc.	477
		2. Transmission to the Public	482
		American Broadcasting Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.	482
		3. Limitations on the Rights of Public Display & Public Performance	489
	Cha	pter Review	491
	Pra	ctice Problems	493
C	hapt	er 13 · Infringement	495
	A.	Direct Infringement	496
		Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Netcom On-Line Commc'n Servs.	497
	В.	Indirect Infringement	504
		A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.	506
		Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.	511
	C.	Service Provider Immunity	520
		Viacom International, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.	521
	Cha	apter Review	527
		ctice Problems	528
C	h a m t	er 14 · Defenses & Remedies	520
C	. •		529
	A.	Defenses Contain the Audi Property of the Audi Prop	529
		Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.	532
		Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises	544 551
	D	Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.	
	В.	Remedies Engel v. Wild Oats, Inc.	563 564
	C1	G	
	Cha	apter Review	569
	Pra	ctice Problems	570

xii CONTENTS

Co	Copyright Statutes		573
		Patent	
	Intr	roduction	599
Ch	apt	er 15 · Subject Matter	603
	A.	Physical Phenomena	605
		Diamond v. Chakrabarty	605
		Ass'n for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc.	612
	B.	Laws of Nature	618
		Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.	618
	C.	Abstract Ideas	627
		Alice Corp. v. CLS Bank International	628
	Cha	apter Review	638
	Pra	ctice Problems	639
Ch	apt	er 16 · The Application	641
	A.	Patent Prosecution	641
	B.	Disclosure Requirements	653
		1. Written Description	654
		Gentry Gallery, Inc. v. Berkline Corp.	655
		2. Enablement	660
		O'Reilly v. Morse	661
		Auto. Techs. Int'l v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.	666
		3. Best Mode	674
	C.	Claims	675
		1. Definiteness	675
		2. Claim Interpretation	677
		Phillips v. AWH Corp.	678
		pter Review	688
	Pra	ctice Problems	689
Ch	apt	er 17 · Novelty	691
	A.	Statutory Rules	691
	B.	Meanings of Terms	700
		1. On Sale	700
		Pfaff v. Wells Electronics, Inc.	701
		2. Printed Publication	706
		In re Klopfenstein	706

CONTERNIES.	•••
CONTENTS	X111

714

	Rosaire v. Baroid Sales Division	714
	Egbert v. Lippmann	719
	Moleculon Research Corp. v. CBS, Inc.	724
	Lough v. Brunswick Corp.	729
C.	Priority	737
	Griffith v. Kanamaru	739
Ch	pter Review	745
Pra	ctice Problems	747
Chap	er 18 · Non-Obviousness & Utility	749
A.	Non-Obviousness	749
	Graham v. John Deere Co.	752
	KSR International Co. v. Teleflex Inc.	759
В.	Utility	771
	Juicy Whip, Inc. v. Orange Bang, Inc.	772
Ch	pter Review	777
Pra	ctice Problems	778
Chap	er 19 · Infringement	779
A.	Direct Infringement	781
	1. Literal Infringement	781
	Larami Corp. v. Amron	781
	2. Doctrine of Equivalents	785
	Graver Tank v. Linde Air Products Co.	787
	Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chemical Co.	794
В.	Indirect Infringement	800
	1. Inducing Infringement	800
	Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.	801
	2. Contributory Infringement	808
	Ricoh Co. v. Quanta Computer Inc.	810
Ch	pter Review	813
Pra	ctice Problems	815
Chap	er 20 · Defenses & Remedies	819
A.	Defenses	819
	Impression Products, Inc. v. Lexmark International, Inc.	821
В.	Remedies	828
	Injunctive Relief	828
	eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.	828

3. Public Use

xiv CONTENTS

2. Monetary Relief	833
Samsung Electronics Co. v. Apple Inc.	836
Chapter Review	842
Patent Statutes	843
Trade Secret	
Introduction	849
Chapter 21 · Subject Matter	853
A. Independent Economic Value	854
1. Not Generally Known	854
Forest Laboratories, Inc. v. Pillsbury Co.	855
2. Not Readily Ascertainable	858
Buffets Inc. v. Klinke	858
B. Efforts at Secrecy	862
Mason v. Jack Daniel Distillery	863
Incase Inc. v. Timex Corp.	867
Chapter Review	871
Practice Problems	872
Chapter 22 · The Role of Contract	873
A. Confidentiality Agreement	874
Learning Curve Toys, Inc. v. PlayWood Toys, Inc.	874
B. NonCompetition Agreement	884
Victoria's Secret Stores v. Mays Dep't Stores	885
Chapter Review	891
Practice Problems	892
Chapter 23 · Misappropriation	893
A. Improper Means	895
E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co. v. Christopher	895
B. Breach of Duty	900
Phillips v. Frey	901
	907
Chapter Review	
Practice Problems	908

CONTENTS xv

Chap	ter 24 · Defenses & Remedies	911		
A.	Independent Discovery	911		
	Penalty Kick Management Ltd. v. Coca Cola Co.	912		
В.	Reverse Engineering	918		
	Kadant, Inc. v. Seeley Machine, Inc.	918		
C.	Public Disclosure	921		
	Religious Technology Center v. Lerma	922		
D.	Remedies	927		
Chapter Review				
Pra	actice Problems	929		
Trade	e Secret Statutes	931		
Samp	le Exam Questions	939		
Question 1		939		
Question 2				
Qu	sestion 3	943		
Answ	vers to End-of-Chapter Questions	945		
Answers to Chapter 2				
Answers to Chapter 3				
An	swers to Chapter 4	947		
Answers to Chapter 5				
Answers to Chapter 6				
Answers to Chapter 7				
An	iswers to Chapter 8	951		
An	swers to Chapter 9	952		
Answers to Chapter 10				
Answers to Chapter 11				
An	swers to Chapter 12	956		
An	iswers to Chapter 13	957		
Answers to Chapter 14				
An	swers to Chapter 15	960		
An	swers to Chapter 16	961		
An	swers to Chapter 17	962		
An	swers to Chapter 18	963		

xvi CONTENTS

Index	979
Table of Cases	969
Answers to Chapter 24	968
Answers to Chapter 23	967
Answers to Chapter 22	966
Answers to Chapter 21	966
Answers to Chapter 19	964

Preface to the Second Edition

The Second Edition reflects excellent input from several professors and students. Thank you! As a result of that input, and in conjunction with recent changes in the law, I have revised the casebook as follows:

First sale doctrine in trademark and patent—The trademark and patent chapters (Chapter 7, Part A.1 and Chapter 20, Part A) now include sections devoted to the first sale doctrine, which coincides with copyright's coverage. These sections include the *Beltronics* case (trademark) and the *Lexmark* case (patent).

Consumer confusion factors in trademark—The factors that suggest consumer confusion are set forth in the trademark acquisition section with a case (Coach Services) that illustrates their application in that context (Chapter 2, Part C). And as in the prior edition, those factors are also covered in the trademark infringement section.

Domain names in trademark—A brief section now covers trademark disputes surrounding domain names, including the ACPA and the UDRP (Chapter 6, Part F).

Removal of KP Permanent — The trademark section on descriptive fair use no longer includes the *KP Permanent* case (Chapter 7, Part A.2). That case is covered in a note after the *Car-Freshner* case.

Right of privacy—The Chapter covering state remedies now includes the right of privacy (and the *Pavesich* case) in conjunction with its explanation of the right of publicity (Chapter 8, Part B).

Useful article in copyright—The Supreme Court's recent *Star Athletica* decision replaces two former cases, and the explanatory text for the useful article doctrine has been revised accordingly (Chapter 10, Part C).

DMCA in copyright—A brief section now outlines the DMCA's safe-harbor provisions relating to ISP immunity (Chapter 13, Part C), including the *Viacom* case.

Design patents—At the end of the patent section, there is a brief discussion on design patents (Chapter 20, Part B.2), including the Supreme Court's recent Samsung v. Apple decision.

Practice exam questions—Three exam questions appear at the back of the book (with model answers in the Teacher's Manual). Also, the answers to the short questions following each chapter are now located at the back of the book.

Corrections and revisions for clarity—Several (indeed, many!) typographical errors are now corrected. Several explanations of law are rephrased. Additional examples appear (especially in the section on doctrine of equivalents). Charts now illustrate novelty concepts relating to the AIA and pre-AIA provisions. Cases continue to be heavily edited for readability; they are not precisely accurate or comprehensive.

Updated notes—Several notes after the cases reflect developments in the case law.

Preface

Many of my students—even the best and brightest—have struggled to understand intellectual-property casebooks. The casebooks, they complain, are just too dense and too nuanced. Thus began this project. I sought to create a casebook that explained the fundamentals of intellectual property in a way that would be accessible to students, and at the same time, would provoke thoughtful analysis and discussion. I interviewed students and conducted anonymous surveys. What worked and what did not? The answers quickly became apparent. Students wanted understandable prose, with a strong emphasis on key concepts and terminology. They wanted lots of examples with explanations. They wanted the questions that followed a case to focus on what to take away from the case. They wanted a few additional questions that went beyond the case, but not a lot of extraneous notes. They wanted a reader-friendly format (font and space on the page). They wanted concise summaries at the end of each chapter. And more than anything—they wanted the law upfront and clearly stated.

My efforts culminated in this casebook. It is by no means a book for everyone. It is by no means perfect. Yet for those seeking an accessible starting point for understanding intellectual property, I am hopeful that this book will serve that end.

Best regards,

Ned Snow Ray Taylor Fair Professor of Law University of South Carolina snow@sc.edu